




NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Sealed bids for the North Hanley Road (A) Resurfacing will be received electronically thru the County’s Vendor 
Self Service portal at https://stlouiscountymovendors.munisselfservice.com/Vendors/default.aspx, until 
2:00 p.m. on January 11, 2023, and at that time will be opened. Vendors may view the bid opening at 
https://bit.ly/3AJysaJ 
 
St. Louis County Project No. AR-1482, Federal Project No. STP-5613(607) consists of removal and replacement 
of deteriorated and/or damaged pavement, curbs, and sidewalks; pavement surfacing and texturing; Superpave 
asphaltic concrete overlay, removal and replacement of sidewalk curb ramps, removal and backfilling of 
retaining walls, traffic signal removal and replacement, sodding and other incidental items on North Hanley 
Road from St. Charles Rock Road to Natural Bridge Road in a workmanlike manner. 
 
The successful Bidder or Bidders shall be required to comply with the most current applicable Federal (Davis-
Bacon Act) and State statutory provisions concerning the payment of prevailing wages on public works, Section 
290.210 through 290.340 R.S. Mo. 1959, as amended.  All contractors must be on the Missouri Department of 
Transportation’s approved contractor listing, seven (7) days prior to bid opening. 
 
Contractors and sub-contractors who sign a contract to work on a public works project shall provide a  ten (10) 
hour OSHA construction safety program, or similar program approved by the Department of Labor and Industrial 
Relations, to be completed by their on-site employees within sixty (60) days of beginning work on the 
construction project. 
 
St. Louis County hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into 
pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged 
individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be 
discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in 
consideration for an award. 
 
Plans and specifications will be available on October 24, 2022 from the St. Louis County Web Site 
(www.stlouiscountymo.gov), or by contacting  Cross Rhodes Print & Technologies, 2731 South Jefferson 
Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63118, (314) 678-0087.  There will be no refunds on any documents purchased. 
 
All questions must be submitted by 5:00 p.m. on January 4, 2023 via e-mail to the Contract Administrator,  
Shandrika Combs, SCombs@stlouiscountymo.gov. 
 
Select the following link to view/purchase plans and specifications for this project: 
 
http://www.stlouiscoplans.com  
 
Bids must be accompanied by a certified check or bidder's bond in an amount equal to 5% of the total bid.  All 
checks shall be made payable to "Treasurer, St. Louis County." 
 
The right is reserved by the St. Louis County to reject any or all bids.   
 
The DBE Goal for this project is 16% 
 
No 2nd tier subcontracting will be allowed on this project. 
 
 
                                                 DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
                                                 ST. LOUIS COUNTY 
 
 

North Hanley Road AR-1482
Page 1A of 276

Addendum No.1
North Hanley Road

STP-5613(607)

https://stlouiscountymovendors.munisselfservice.com/Vendors/default.aspx
http://www.stlouiscountymo.gov/
mailto:SCombs@stlouiscountymo.gov
http://www.stlouiscoplans.com/


G. Copies of both the Standard Specifications and Standard Drawings will be provided in 
PDF format on a CD-ROM along with the contract documents.  The versions of the 
Specifications and Drawings on this CD-ROM will be the standards for this project, as 
noted in paragraph F above.  Updates made to the Standard Specifications and/or the 
Standard Drawings after this contract is awarded will not be enforceable for this project 
unless a Change Order is issued to the Contractor. 

 
100.10.2  COMPLETION OF PROJECT 
 
 
A. The work on this project shall commence on the date specified in the "Notice to Proceed" 

and completed no later than August 18, 2024 unless additional time is granted by the 
Director.  Due to seasonal limitations, sodding and crack sealing may be completed after 
the dates shown on the schedule, if authorized by the Resident Engineer. 

  
B. St Louis County estimates that Notice to Proceed will be issued 120 calendar days from 

the date bids are opened.   
 
C Liquidated damages in the amount of $1100 per day will be charged after the expiration 

of the time stipulated for each and every calendar day that all work remains uncompleted. 
 
D. The Contractor shall begin paving operations within twenty-four (24) hours of the 

completion of milling operations, or as directed by the engineer. An additional $500.00 per 
calendar day will be charged for each day after the expiration of the twenty-four (24) hour 
period specified has passed. 

 
E. The Contractor shall have the replacement loop detectors in place and operational within 

five (5) working days after the replacement of pavement or the final lift of asphalt has been 
completed at each signal or as otherwise directed by the engineer.  An additional $500.00 
per calendar day will be charged for each day after the expiration of the five (5) working 
day period specified for the beginning of the installation of the loop detectors has passed. 

 
F. An additional $200.00 per hour will be charged should temporary striping/marking not 

begin within the time limits specified in section 621.3.2 of the “St. Louis County Standard 
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction”. 

 

100.10.3  WORKING RESTRICTIONS  
 
A. On each of the project sites, the Contractor shall confine his operations and restrict the 

storage of equipment and materials to the easement areas shown on the plans.  The 
Contractor will not be permitted to operate equipment or store material on roadways or 
drives that are normally in use by the public. 

 
B. The Contractor shall use every precaution to prevent damage to private and public utility 

lines, conduits, and other improvements.  The Contractor will be responsible for all 
damage to any utility or other such improvement due to his operations and shall repair or 
replace as necessary any such damaged facility or make payment to the owner for repair 
or replacement.   
Trees and shrubs in the easement areas not specifically marked To Be Removed (TBR) 
shall be carefully preserved. 

 

North Hanley Road AR-1482
Page 7A of 276

Addendum No.1
North Hanley Road

STP-5613(607)

1



C. All work pertaining to retaining wall removal and reconstruction of adjoining curb and sidewalk 
at Bel-Nor Elementary School (Parcel 17) shall commence no earlier than June 12, 2023 and 
shall be completed no later than August 14, 2023 -OR- commence no earlier than  June 10, 
2024 and shall be completed no later than August 12, 2024. 
 
During such time that the above-mentioned sidewalk is closed to pedestrian traffic the 
contractor shall provide a temporary pedestrian detour via signage directing pedestrians to the 
signalized crosswalk at approximately sta 138+50 and the signalized crosswalk at Trumbell 
Drive. These signals must remain operational until the sidewalk has been completed and is 
suitable for reopening to pedestrian traffic as determined by the Engineer. 

 

D. Contractor shall be aware of upcoming MoDOT Project  J6S3417  on and potential effect on 
the proposed advance loop detectors located within MoDOT right-of-way at Natural Bridge 
Road. Depending on the construction schedule for Project J6S3417 the Engineer will direct 
the Contractor as to whether to install advance loops as shown on the plans. Project 
J6S3417 is expected to begin in 2024 but is subject to change. 

 
Project J6S3417 will replace concrete slabs at the Hanley Road and Route 115 
intersection.  The Contractor shall coordinate with MoDOT and St. Louis County prior to the 
installation of these loop detectors by doing the following: 
Do not install the traffic signal loops prior to obtaining County and MoDOT approval that all 
pavement work is complete and traffic loops can be installed.  The County will provide the 
MoDOT contact to the Contractor. 
If the MoDOT project is complete prior to the County project, the contractor will schedule the 
installation of the new traffic signal loops after completion of Project J6S3417’s work within 
the North Hanley Rd/ Natural Bridge Rd intersection. 
If the County project will be completed prior to the MoDOT project, the contractor shall install 
the 2c cable from the County’s pull box to the County’s traffic signal cabinet and the advance 
loops will not be cut into the pavement.  This will result in the underrunning some traffic 
signal items for work that is not completed after which the County will coordinate with 
MoDOT and complete the installation of the loops by County personnel. 

 
E. No direct payment will be made for compliance with this provision. 
 

100.10.4  ADDENDUMS 
  
It is the responsibility of the bidder to ensure his prospective subcontractors are aware of any 
addendums issued to the Plans or Construction Contract and Specifications for this project. 
 

100.10.5  CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PROVIDED TO CONTRACTOR 
 
A. County will provide the Contractor, free of charge, one (1) full size and five (5) half size sets of 

plans and six (6) executed contract books. 
 
B. County will provide the Contractor, free of charge, one (1) DVD containing Adobe Acrobat™ 

files of the St. Louis County Transportation Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge 
Construction, St. Louis County Standard Drawings, and Sediment and Erosion Control Manual 
in effect at the time of project advertisement as well as the project Contract Book and 
Construction Plans. 

 
C. Additional copies of the plans and standard drawings can be obtained from Cross Rhodes 

Print & Technologies at the contractor's expense. 

North Hanley Road AR-1482
Page 8A of 276

Addendum No.1
North Hanley Road

STP-5613(607)

1



in the following itemized bid, multiplied by the unit price bid, shall constitute the gross sum 
bid. 

 
7.   ITEMIZED BID.  The undersigned submits the following itemized bid and hereby 

authorizes the Director to correct any multiplication of "Unit Price" by "Quantity" as shown 
under "Amount" when copying the itemized bid sheet(s) into any contract. 

 
8.   TIME FOR COMPLETION.  If this bid is accepted the undersigned hereby agrees that 

work will begin no later than the authorization date in the Notice to Proceed and will be 
diligently prosecuted at such rate and in such manner as, in the judgment of the Director, 
is necessary for the completion of the work within the time specified as follows: 

 
All work completed no later than August 18, 2024 

 
9.  LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.  The undersigned further agrees that, should he/she fail to 

complete the work on the date, or in the time specified, or such additional time as may be 
allowed by the Director under the contract, the amount of liquidated damages to be 
recovered, in accordance with the requirements of Section 108.7 of the Standard 
Specifications, shall survive as follows: 

 
Liquidated Damages Per Day:  $1100 

 
 Failure to begin installing the loop detectors within the time specified: 
 

Liquidated Damages Per Day:  $ 500 
 
 Failure to begin temporary striping within the time specified: 
 

Liquidated Damages Per Hour:  $ 200 
 
10.   BID GUARANTEE.  The undersigned submits and attaches to this bid a bid guarantee 

meeting the following requirements: Each Bid shall be accompanied by a certified check 
or cashier’s check equal to five (5) percent of the total bid, payable to “Treasurer, St. Louis 
County”, to the use of the County, or a bidders bond, in like sum, executed by a surety 
company authorized to so business in the State of Missouri, as a guarantee on the part of 
the bidder that if its bid be accepted, it will, within ten (10) days after receipt of notice of 
such acceptance, enter into a contract and bond to do the work advertised; and, in case 
of default, forfeit such bid guaranty. The provisions of Section 103.4.1 shall also apply to 
this bid guaranty. Bid guarantees will be returned as per Section 103.3, Standard 
Specifications. 

 
11.   SUPERVISION OF WORK.  The undersigned intends to have the following person(s) 

supervise the work: 
 

________________________________    _________________________________ 
 
 

________________________________    _________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

North Hanley Road AR-1482
Page 236A of 276

1

Addendum No.1
North Hanley Road

STP-5613(607)


